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Manufactured Housing Report Highlights

Dec 2024 YoY Change Dec 2024 YoY Change

Alabama 328 -5 Montana 20 1

Alaska 1 -4 Nebraska 12 5

Arizona 164 27 Nevada 31 9

Arkansas 133 9 New Hampshire 18 1

California 210 27 New Jersey 9 -12

Colorado 36 -6 New Mexico 119 13

Connecticut 3 -10 New York 93 1

Delaware 18 -7 North Carolina 510 143

Florida 434 -61 North Dakota 19 15

Georgia 285 -32 Ohio 156 52

Hawaii 0 0 Oklahoma 180 43

Idaho 35 9 Oregon 79 14

Illinois 55 17 Pennsylvania 124 31

Indiana 162 64 Rhode Island 2 -1

Iowa 21 -22 South Carolina 432 90

Kansas 13 0 South Dakota 28 4

Kentucky 268 31 Tennessee 297 51

Louisiana 384 83 Texas 1,319 103

Maine 59 21 Utah 14 -5

Maryland 17 -36 Vermont 11 4

Massachusetts 6 -9 Virginia 81 -15

Michigan 218 83 Washington 86 6

Minnesota 50 -11 West Virginia 88 2

Mississippi 231 -40 Wisconsin 68 26

Missouri 109 -3 Wyoming 8 -14

*SAAR corrects for seasonal variations and projects annual shipments based on the current monthly total.

NEW MANUFACTURED HOME SHIPMENTS

Year-to-Date

Total Shipments

Single-Section: 11.1.0% increase YoY

  Multi-Section: 19.7% increase YoY

Single-Section: 42.2%

  Multi-Section: 57.8%

Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate of 

Shipments (SAAR)*

MH as % of Single-Family Home Starts
  Current Month: 0.8 percentage pt increase YoY

103,571

7.3%
Year-Over-Year Change

Shipments in December 2024

December 2024

Total Shipments

7,048
Year-Over-Year Change Year-Over-Year Change

15.8%

103,288

Change in Monthly Shipments from December 2023

SHIPMENTS ACROSS THE UNITED STATES

10.2%

    Year-to-Date: 0.7 percentage pt increase YoY

PRODUCT MIX & PERFORMANCE

Shipments Year-to-Date 
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KEY FINDINGS

7,078

103,314

152

10.2%

15.8%

103,571

42:58

64.4%

9.3%

13.1%

Notes:

1 MHI's Economic Reports include home production and shipments. The difference is attributed to changes in inventory.

2 SAAR corrects for normal seasonal variations and projects annual shipments based on the current monthly total.

3

MANUFACTURED HOME PRODUCTION

MANUFACTURED HOME SHIPMENTS

PRODUCT MIX & GEOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN

Geographic Divisions above are defined as follows: East North Central is IL, IN, MI, OH, and WI; West South Central is AR, LA, OK, and TX; South Atlantic is 

DE, DC, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, VA, and WV.

Product mix of single-section (42.2%) and multi-section (57.8%) shipments in December 2024. Year-to-

date, 45,037 single-section homes have shipped, a 11.1% increase from December 2023 YTD. To date, 

58,251 multi-section homes have shipped, a 19.7% increase year-over-year.

Market share of the top 3 geographic divisions for December 2024 shipments, including the East North 

Central (659 homes and 9.4% of total), West South Central (2,016 homes and 28.6% share), and South 

Atlantic (1,865 homes and 26.5% share).

Manufactured home shipments as a percent of single-family home starts year-to-date, compared to 

8.6% for December 2023 YTD. In December 2024 alone, shipments accounted for 8.9% of home starts 

(8.1% in December 2023).

Manufactured home shipments as a percent of single-family home sales year-to-date, compared to 

11.8% for December 2023 YTD. In December 2024 alone, shipments accounted for 11.9% of home 

sales (11.5% in December 2023).

Manufactured homes produced in December 2024. This month's production is 11.3% higher than a year 

ago (6,360 homes in December 2023), and 17.7% lower than last month (8,597 homes produced in 

November 2024). No FEMA units were produced this December, making the fiscal year total 169 homes.

Manufactured homes produced year-to-date. Through December 2024, production is 15.9% higher than 

a year ago (89,169 homes produced through December 2023 YTD).

Active homebuilding plants, operated by 38 corporations.

Increase in monthly manufactured home shipments year-over-year (7,048 homes shipped in December 

2024 compared to 6,394 homes in December 2023). Month-over-month, shipments decreased by 18% 

(8,600 homes in November 2024).

Increase in total manufactured home shipments to date year-over-year (103,288 homes shipped 

through December 2024 YTD compared to 89,178 homes through December 2023 YTD).

Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate of Shipments (SAAR) in December 2024. SAAR is 7.3% higher than a 

year ago (96,520 shipments) and 5.3% less than last month (109,313 shipments).

CONTRIBUTION TO NEW SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY CHARTS

Chart E1. Monthly Shipment Comparison

Table E1. Monthly Manufactured Home Shipments: Top Changes by State

2023 2024 YoY Change 2023 2024 YoY Change

53 1 North Carolina 367         510          143          495 434 -61

52 2 Texas 1,216      1,319       103          271 231 -40

51 3 South Carolina 342         432          90            53 17 -36

50 4 Louisiana 301         384          83            317 285 -32

49 5 Michigan 135         218          83            43 21 -22

48 6 Indiana 98           162          64            96 81 -15

47 7 Ohio 104         156          52            22 8 -14

46 8 Tennessee 246         297          51            21 9 -12

45 9 Oklahoma 137         180          43            61 50 -11
44 10 Kentucky 237         268          31            13 3 -10

Table E2. Monthly Manufactured Home Shipments by Division

4 1 East North Central

1 2 West South Central

2 3 South Atlantic

6 4 Pacific

3 5 East South Central

5 6 Mountain

8 7 Middle Atlantic

9 8 New England
7 9 West North Central

Total

Total excludes Outside of U.S. and Destination Pending

Ranked By 

Change

Largest Increases in December Shipments

Maryland

Mississippi

Florida

Largest Decreases in December Shipments

99                              

252                            

226                            

427                            

692                          

-12

6

20

34

Ranked By 

Change 2023

1,778                        

417                           

1,087                        1,124                         

376                            

1,865                         

2,016                         

6,352                        

264                           

93                             

206                           

393                           

Iowa

Georgia

2024

10.9%

6.5%

9.7%

8.7%

3.4%

-4.5%

659                            

43

84

242

Count

37

7,044                         

4.7%

13.4%

58.0%

12.9%

Connecticut

Minnesota

New Jersey

Wyoming

Virginia

Percent

December Shipments Year-Over-Year Change

333                           

1,781                        

238

 -
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MANUFACTURED HOME SHIPMENTS: TOP STATES & REGIONS 

MH Performance Snapshot

15.8%  Change in shipments nationwide year-to-date compared to 2023 YTD.

70.9%  Market share of the top 3 regions year-to-date (67.2% in 2023 YTD).

63.6%  Market share of the top 10 states year-to-date (60.3% in 2023 YTD).

Table 1. Overview of Manufactured Home Shipments Year-to-Date, by Division

2023 Rank Shipments Market Share 2024 Rank Shipments Market Share Count Percent

2       22,662 25.4% 1       27,991 27.1% 5,329       23.5%

1       23,046 25.8% 2       27,379 26.5% 4,333       18.8%

3       14,313 16.0% 3       17,911 17.3% 3,598       25.1%

4        8,708 9.8% 4        8,883 8.6% 175          2.0%

5        5,761 6.5% 5        6,309 6.1% 548          9.5%

6        5,318 6.0% 6        5,424 5.3% 106          2.0%

8        3,652 4.1% 7        4,050 3.9% 398          10.9%

7        3,660 4.1% 8        3,596 3.5% (64)           -1.7%

9        1,751 2.0% 9        1,552 1.5% (199)         -11.4%

10             -   0.0% 10             -   0.0% -           -

NA           307 0.3% NA           193 0.2% (114)         -37.1%

89,178      100.2% 103,288 100.0% 14,110      15.8%

Table 2. Overview of Manufactured Home Shipments Year-to-Date, Top 10 States

2023 Rank Shipments Market Share 2024 Rank Shipments Market Share Count Percent

1       15,073 16.9% 1       18,343 17.8% 3,270       21.7%

2        7,364 8.3% 2        7,405 7.2% 41            0.6%

4        5,154 5.8% 3        6,768 6.6% 1,614       31.3%

3        5,497 6.2% 4        5,744 5.6% 247          4.5%

5        4,077 4.6% 5        5,397 5.2% 1,320       32.4%

6        3,930 4.4% 6        5,302 5.1% 1,372       34.9%

7        3,875 4.3% 7        4,601 4.5% 726          18.7%

11        2,946 3.3% 8        4,120 4.0% 1,174       39.9%

9        2,994 3.4% 9        4,118 4.0% 1,124       37.5%

12        2,876 3.2% 10        3,929 3.8% 1,053       36.6%

53,786 60.3% 65,727 63.6% 11,941      22.2%

 West North Central 

Year-Over-Year Change

Year-Over-Year ChangeThrough December 2024Through December 2023

Through December 2023 Through December 2024

 West South Central 

 South Atlantic 

 East South Central 

 East North Central 

 Mountain 

 Pacific 

Texas

Florida

North Carolina

 Middle Atlantic 

 New England 

 Outside U.S. 

 Destination Pending 

Total

Kentucky

Mississippi

Total

Alabama

South Carolina

Louisiana

Georgia

Tennessee

U.S. Divisions
East North Central: IL, IN, MI, OH, WI
East South Central: AL, KY, MS, TN
Middle Atlantic: NJ, NY, PA

Mountain: AZ, CO, ID, MT, NM, NV, UT, WY
New England: CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT
Pacific: AK, CA, HI, OR, WA

South Atlantic: DE, DC, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, VA, WV
West North Central: IA, KS, MN, MO, ND, NE, SD
West South Central: AR, LA, OK, TX
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MANUFACTURED HOME SHIPMENTS: SUMMARY CHARTS

Chart 1. Manufactured Home Shipments by Division, December 2024 YTD

*Destination Pending (0.2%) and Outside U.S. (0%) not labelled on chart above.

Chart 2. Manufactured Home Shipments Over the Past Decade
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MANUFACTURED HOME PRODUCTION & SHIPMENTS SUMMARY

MH Performance Snapshot

11.3%  Change in monthly production levels from December 2023 to December 2024  .

15.9%  Change in total production this year compared to 2023 YTD.

       7,048  Shipments in December 2024.

   103,288  Total shipments year-to-date. 

Table 3. Manufactured Home Production, 2023-24

2023 2024 Count Percent 2023 2024 Count Percent

January 6,951 7,475 524 7.5% 6,951 7,475 524 7.5%

February 6,577 8,355 1,778 27.0% 13,528 15,830 2,302 17.0%

March 7,646 8,447 801 10.5% 21,174 24,277 3,103 14.7%

April 6,676 8,971 2,295 34.4% 27,850 33,248 5,398 19.4%

May 7,869 9,408 1,539 19.6% 35,719 42,656 6,937 19.4%

June 8,169 8,509 340 4.2% 43,888 51,165 7,277 16.6%

July 6,134 7,896 1,762 28.7% 50,022 59,061 9,039 18.1%

August 8,670 9,501 831 9.6% 58,692 68,562 9,870 16.8%

September 7,955 8,814 859 10.8% 66,647 77,376 10,729 16.1%

October 8,393 10,263 1,870 22.3% 75,040 87,639 12,599 16.8%

November 7,769 8,597 828 10.7% 82,809 96,236 13,427 16.2%

December 6,360 7,078 718 11.3% 89,169 103,314 14,145 15.9%

Table 4. Manufactured Home Shipments, 2023-24

2023 2024 Count Percent 2023 2024 Count Percent

January 6,933 7,461 528 7.6% 6,933 7,461 528 7.6%

February 6,564 8,347 1,783 27.2% 13,497 15,808 2,311 17.1%

March 7,665 8,464 799 10.4% 21,162 24,272 3,110 14.7%

April 6,654 8,965 2,311 34.7% 27,816 33,237 5,421 19.5%

May 7,898 9,413 1,515 19.2% 35,714 42,650 6,936 19.4%

June 8,179 8,507 328 4.0% 43,893 51,157 7,264 16.5%

July 6,144 7,904 1,760 28.6% 50,037 59,061 9,024 18.0%

August 8,661 9,489 828 9.6% 58,698 68,550 9,852 16.8%

September 7,952 8,802 850 10.7% 66,650 77,352 10,702 16.1%

October 8,383 10,288 1,905 22.7% 75,033 87,640 12,607 16.8%

November 7,751 8,600 849 11.0% 82,784 96,240 13,456 16.3%

December 6,394 7,048 654 10.2% 89,178 103,288 14,110 15.8%

Monthly Cumulative

Monthly Cumulative

Production Year-Over-Year ChangeProduction Year-Over-Year Change

Shipments Year-Over-Year Change Shipments Year-Over-Year Change
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ANNUAL RATE OF SHIPMENTS & MANUFACTURER INVENTORY

MH Performance Snapshot

103,571     Seasonally adjusted annual rate of shipments (SAAR).

7.3%  Year-over-year change in SAAR.

0.5% Current manufacturer inventory as a share of monthly production.

Table 5. Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate of Shipments (SAAR), 2023-24

2023 2024 2023 2024 Count Percent

1 January 96.7 100.7 86,051         88,873         2,822          3.3%

2 February 92.7 97.8 84,967         102,386       17,419         20.5%

3 March 111.0 98.7 82,872         102,924       20,052         24.2%

4 April 95.2 103.5 83,871         103,897       20,026         23.9%

5 May 107.9 110.2 87,849         102,511       14,663         16.7%

6 June 110.8 102.9 88,560         99,237         10,676         12.1%

7 July 83.3 90.1 88,468         105,278       16,810         19.0%

8 August 114.7 110.1 90,594         103,458       12,864         14.2%

9 September 100.1 99.9 95,319         105,770       10,451         11.0%

10 October 107.0 113.8 94,000         108,480       14,480         15.4%

11 November 100.5 94.4 92,555         109,313       16,758         18.1%

12 December 79.5 81.7 96,520         103,571       7,051          7.3%

Note: SAAR corrects for seasonal variations and projects annual shipments based on the current monthly total.

Table 6. Manufacturer Inventory, 2023-24

2023 2024 2023 2024 Count Difference

January 35 22 0.5% 0.3% (13)              -0.2%

February 48 30 0.7% 0.4% (18)              -0.4%

March 29 13 0.4% 0.2% (16)              -0.2%

April 51 19 0.8% 0.2% (32)              -0.6%

May 22 14 0.3% 0.1% (8)               -0.1%

June 12 16 0.1% 0.2% 4                0.0%

July 2 8 0.0% 0.1% 6                0.1%

August 11 20 0.1% 0.2% 9                0.1%

September 14 32 0.2% 0.4% 18               0.2%

October 24 7 0.3% 0.1% (17)              -0.2%

November 42 4 0.5% 0.0% (38)              -0.5%

December 8 34 0.1% 0.5% 26               0.4%

Note: Inventory is the difference between home production and shipments (i.e., homes produced, but not shipped).

Inventory

Year-Over-Year ChangeSAARSeasonal Factors

Year-Over-Year ChangeShare of Monthly Production
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MANUFACTURED HOME PRODUCTION BY TYPE

MH Performance Snapshot

      3,001  Single-section production in December 2024 (42% of total production).

8.1%  Year-over-year change in single-section production this month.

      4,077  Multi-section production in December 2024 (58% of total production).

13.8%  Year-over-year change in multi-section production this month.

Table 7. Single-Section Manufactured Home Production, 2023-24

2023 2024 Count Percent 2023 2024 Count Percent

January          3,123          3,253             130 4.2%           3,123         3,253            130 4.2%

February          2,883          3,690             807 28.0%           6,006         6,943            937 15.6%

March          3,391          3,789             398 11.7%           9,397        10,732         1,335 14.2%

April          2,916          3,966          1,050 36.0%          12,313        14,698         2,385 19.4%

May          3,581          4,134             553 15.4%          15,894        18,832         2,938 18.5%

June          3,755          3,664              (91) -2.4%          19,649        22,496         2,847 14.5%

July          2,955          3,414             459 15.5%          22,604        25,910         3,306 14.6%

August          4,115          4,079              (36) -0.9%          26,719        29,989         3,270 12.2%

September          3,760          3,877             117 3.1%          30,479        33,866         3,387 11.1%

October          3,806          4,521             715 18.8%          34,285        38,387         4,102 12.0%

November          3,463          3,675             212 6.1%          37,748        42,062         4,314 11.4%

December          2,777          3,001             224 8.1%          40,525        45,063         4,538 11.2%

Table 8. Multi-Section Manufactured Home Production, 2023-24

2023 2024 Count Percent 2023 2024 Count Percent

January          3,828          4,222             394 10.3%           3,828         4,222            394 10.3%

February          3,694          4,665             971 26.3%           7,522         8,887         1,365 18.1%

March          4,255          4,658             403 9.5%          11,777        13,545         1,768 15.0%

April          3,760          5,005          1,245 33.1%          15,537        18,550         3,013 19.4%

May          4,288          5,274             986 23.0%          19,825        23,824         3,999 20.2%

June          4,414          4,845             431 9.8%          24,239        28,669         4,430 18.3%

July          3,179          4,482          1,303 41.0%          27,418        33,151         5,733 20.9%

August          4,555          5,422             867 19.0%          31,973        38,573         6,600 20.6%

September          4,195          4,937             742 17.7%          36,168        43,510         7,342 20.3%

October          4,587          5,742          1,155 25.2%          40,755        49,252         8,497 20.8%

November          4,306          4,922             616 14.3%          45,061        54,174         9,113 20.2%

December          3,583          4,077             494 13.8%          48,644        58,251         9,607 19.7%

Monthly Cumulative

Monthly Cumulative

Production Year-Over-Year Change Production Year-Over-Year Change

Production Year-Over-Year ChangeProduction Year-Over-Year Change
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MANUFACTURED HOME SHIPMENTS BY TYPE

MH Performance Snapshot

    45,037  Single-section shipments year-to-date (44% of total shipments).

11.1%  Year-over-year change in single-section shipments through December (YTD).

    58,251  Multi-section shipments year-to-date (56% of total shipments).

19.7%  Year-over-year change in multi-section shipments through December (YTD).

Table 9. Single-Section Manufactured Home Shipments, 2023-24

2023 2024 Count Percent 2023 2024 Count Percent

January 3,103 3,245             142 4.6% 3,103 3,245            142 4.6%

February 2,875 3,685             810 28.2% 5,978 6,930            952 15.9%

March 3,404 3,801             397 11.7% 9,382 10,731         1,349 14.4%

April 2,893 3,960          1,067 36.9% 12,275 14,691         2,416 19.7%

May 3,613 4,139             526 14.6% 15,888 18,830         2,942 18.5%

June 3,754 3,659              (95) -2.5% 19,642 22,489         2,847 14.5%

July 2,965 3,421             456 15.4% 22,607 25,910         3,303 14.6%

August 4,110 4,072              (38) -0.9% 26,717 29,982         3,265 12.2%

September 3,757 3,875             118 3.1% 30,474 33,857         3,383 11.1%

October 3,797 4,533             736 19.4% 34,271 38,390         4,119 12.0%

November 3,445 3,675             230 6.7% 37,716 42,065         4,349 11.5%

December 2,807 2,972             165 5.9% 40,523 45,037         4,514 11.1%

Table 10. Multi-Section Manufactured Home Shipments, 2023-24

2023 2024 Count Percent 2023 2024 Count Percent

January          3,830          4,216             386 10.1%           3,830         4,216            386 10.1%

February          3,689          4,662             973 26.4%           7,519         8,878         1,359 18.1%

March          4,261          4,663             402 9.4%          11,780        13,541         1,761 14.9%

April          3,761          5,005          1,244 33.1%          15,541        18,546         3,005 19.3%

May          4,285          5,274             989 23.1%          19,826        23,820         3,994 20.1%

June          4,425          4,848             423 9.6%          24,251        28,668         4,417 18.2%

